identity in the course of a riot shall, upon conviction, be guilty 

of a Class D3 felony offense punishable by imprisonment in the 

custody of the Department of Corrections for a term not exceeding 

two (2) years, or by a fine of not less than One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) and not exceeding Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment; or 

9.  Every person who shall unlawfully obstruct the normal use of 

any public street, highway or road within this state by impeding, 

hindering or restraining motor vehicle traffic or passage thereon,